The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer monitor the Group’s risks on an ongoing basis
and report to the Board. The Group currently does not use derivative financial instruments as part of
its risk management process.

 (i) Foreign currency risk management

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various
currency exposures. The Group’s functional currency is US Dollars. Revenue from copper sales is
denominated in US Dollars, as are the majority of the Group’s operating costs.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities
that are denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency. The risk is measured
using sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

Management’s policy is to manage foreign exchange risk against the functional currency. Management
manage foreign exchange risk by continuously monitoring forecasts and spot prices of foreign
currency.

31 December 2016
As originally
Presented

$000s
Increase
$000s

31 December 2016
Restated

$000s

Current accrued arranger fees - (1,037) (1,037)

Non-Current accrued arranger fees - (7,201) (7,201)

Net liabilities (30,157) (8,238) (38,395)

Accumulated losses (277,195) (7,826) (285,021)

Non-controlling interest (1,842) (412) (2,254)

Total equity (30,157) (8,238) (38,395)

31 DECEMBER 2017 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Page 72 of 111

72

12. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Financial risk management objectives (continued)

(i) Financial currency risk management (continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are denominated in US dollars
except as set out below:

2017 2016

$’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 217 125

Trade and other payables 4,302 4,582

Total cash and cash equivalents of $0.217 million (2016: $0.125 million) held in currencies other than